AIP 581-40

Express Mail # EM 060200565 US CUSTOMER NO.: 24498

FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 10/2005

10-08-2009

IAPO3Rec'd PCT 0 1 OCT 2009 12/450647 Docket No.: PU070089

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ET

10357	5666				
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please 1	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Jiancong Luo	Name: THOMSON LICENSING				
Lihua Zhu					
Peng Yin					
Additional name(s) of X No					
Conveying party(ies)	Street Address: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo				
attached:	F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France				
	, variou Boulogilo Bilanovalti, i ranov				
3. Nature of convenance:	7				
X Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name Other					
Execution Date: June 1, 2007, May 25, 2007 and June 1,2007, respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date	of the application is:				
	D. D. (1) (1)				
A. Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US2008/003655	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes	s No X				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
concerning document should be mailed:					
Name: Robert D. Shedd Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00				
THOMSON LICENSING LLC	7. Total ree (37 CFR 3.41). <u>\$40.00</u> Enclosed				
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: P. O. Box 5312	8. Deposit account number:				
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312	07-0832				
	NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corre	pot and any attached come is a true				
copy of the original document.	T and any allached copy is a true				
M 146.	- 1				
	n OCT 1 2009				
Name of Person Signing	Reg. No. 41,736 OCT. 1, 2009				
Name of Person Signing	Reg. 140, 41,750				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments,	and document3				
V	Total no. of pages above				
DO NOT	DETACH THIS PORTION				
DONOI	DETACH THISTORTON				
Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:					
Mail Ston A	ssignment Recordation Services				
	ed States Patent and Trademark Office				
	P. O. Box 1450				
Alexan	dria, Virginia 22313-1450				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 3	30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document				
and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sh	neet. Send comments regarding this burden estinate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark				
Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and	to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project				
(0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	18/87/2009 DBYRNE 00000017 078832 12456647				
	TRIMITED ADDRESS A.				
	61 FC:8021 (48.00 DA)				
	<u> </u>				
	18/07/2009 DBYRNE /00000018 070832 PCT/US2008 /003655				

REEL: 023343 FRAME: 0407

81 FC:8821

IAPO3Rec'd PCT 0 1 0CT 2009 12/450647

Customer No. 24498

Docket No. PU070089

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one nventions relating to METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR VID				ntors (if plural inventors are named belowing CODING	w) of th
lescribed in an Application for Patent filed on April 12, 2007	und	der Serial No.	60/911,490	and described in the file associ	ated wil
		and serial nur	nber or by the Docket	Number listed above, executed by me	on ever
late with my execution of this Assignment/Agreement.	g co.c			,	
For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, ass of the country of France, its successors, and assigns my entire any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to second do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenies and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successory and at its expense will testify in any legal proceed expresentatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protect I authorize and empower said corporation, its successor its interest of their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all conventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority proportion which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to inventions.	right, title and interest y divisions, continuatio said corporation but at ent for securing and m cessors, assigns or no r its representatives a lings, and generally di tion for said inventions ors, assigns or nomine countries and to invol- rovided by the internat	t, for all countri- man reissues as a tits expense, a naintaining pat- ominees. any facts know to everything p is in any and all ees, to make a ke and claim f tional Conventi	es in and to said invertod extensions thereof, ign all papers, take all ents or other forms of the me respecting sossible to aid said cocountries. pplication for patent of or any application for for the Protection of the Protect	ntions, and all the rights and privileges I rightful oaths, make all rightful declara protection for said inventions in any a aid inventions and when requested by imporation, its successors, assigns and or other form of protection for said inver patent or other form of protection for of Industrial Property, as amended, or b	under ations and all y said legal ntions r said
I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be also the convention which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particulated to other proper protection for said inventions, and to Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any conventions to the covenant with THOMSON LICENSING, its successon the converse of the conveyed by me are free and clear of any encum	ne deemed a full legal icularly in proof of the claim the aforesaid b ation which may hence ars, assigns, legal repr	and formal equiviple right of the same senefits of the substitutes and the substitutes are sentatives.	uivalent of any assign id corporation or its s right of priority provious tuted for it. nd nominees, that to	ment, consent to file or like document in uccessors, assigns or nominees to app ded by the international Convention for the best of my knowledge the right, lith	oly for or the
Signed at PRINCETON, NEW JERSE	EY Da	ate	6/1/07	•	
			13-		7
Inventor (1) JIANCONG LUO (Type or Print)		(Sig	nature in Full. No ini	tials.)	7
Post Office Address 3404 Hunter USA 1st Witness (Tyge or Print)			County), Plain	sboro, New Jersey 08536	
2ndWitness Pearline Mores (Type or Print)	nu	1816	gnature in Full. No init	rials)	
(Type of 7 lint)	0	<u></u>	mature iii i bii. 140 iiii	uais.	7
Signed at BEINING, CHINA	Da	ate			4
Inventor (2) LIHUA ZHU					1
(Type or Print)		(Sig	nature in Full. No init	ials.)	7
Post Office Address Room 1006,	XinDiBiao, No	15 Yong T	aiYuan, QingHe	e HaiDian District, Beijing	
					7
1st Witness (Type or Print)		(S)g	nature in Full. No init	ials.)	-
				,	
2ndWitness (Type or Print)		(Sig	nature in Full. No init	ials.)	-
			11.1 -		7
Signed at PRINCETON, NEW JERSE	Y Da	ite	011/07		4
Inventor (3) PENG YIN			Pape) —	1
(Type or Print)		(Sig	nature in Full. No init	ials.)	-
	Road, (Mercer	County), V	/ Veşt Windsor. I	New Jersey 08550 USA	
			111.1	1122	7
1st Witness (Type or Print)	2.0	(819	nejtare in Full. No init	ials.)	\dashv
2ndWitness Pearline were	1	4			

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

(Signature in Full. No initials.)

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312

(Type or Print)

- Customer No. 24498

2ndWitness

(Type or Print)

RECORDED: 10/01/2009

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Docket No. PU070089

12/450647

•		ventor (if only one inventor is name RATUS FOR VIDEO USABILITY				nt inventors (if plural inventors are ABLE VIDEO CODING	named below) of the
escribed in an Appl	lication for Patent filed on	April 12, 2007	under Seri	al No.	60/911,490	and described in the	e file associated with
ocket No. PU07	0089 , listed abo	ove or, if not identified here by filing	date and se	rial nur	nber or by the	Docket Number listed above, exec	uted by me on even
ate with my execution for valuable for valuable for example, and all Letters Plagree that and do all acts which countries and for vesual appropriation and at its presentatives or not authorize a its or their own in ventions filed by its onvention which male for example.	on of this Assignment/Agie consideration received, nce, its successors, and a ratent that may be granted, when requested, I will, when requested, I will, when the may be necessary, desting title thereto in said out I will communicate to sts expense will testify in a ominees, to obtain or enfoand empower said corporlame, or in my/our name or them, the benefit of the asy henceforth be substitutneent that a copy of this a	reement. I hereby sell, assign and transfer assigns my entire right, title and int of therefor, and any divisions, continuithout charge to said corporation birable or convenient for securing a proporation, its successors, assigns aid corporation or its representationary legal proceedings, and generatore proper protection for said investion, its successors, assigns or not, in any and all countries and to enight of priority provided by the Int ed for it, and to invoke and claim sessignment shall be deemed a full its sessignment shall be deemed a full.	to THOMSOI erest, for all of nuations, reis but at its expeand maintaining or nominees ves any facts ally do every ntions in any ominees, to reinvoke and of ternational Couch right of plegal and for	N LICE countries sues an ense, so may pate it is know thing properly and all properly in the country in the cou	NSING, a cores in and to sa and extensions ign all papers, ents or other for the responsible to aid countries, pplication for any application for the Prowithout further uivalent of any	poration duly organized and existin	g under the laws I privileges under htful declarations has in any and all equested by said assigns and legal or said inventions rotection for said lended, or by any lended ocument which
atent or other prop rotection of Industri I covenant v	per protection for said invital Property, as amended, with THOMSON LICENSI	ventions, and to claim the aforest or by any convention which may h	aid benefits nenceforth be I representati	of the substitives, ar	right of priorit tuted for it. 1d nominees,	y provided by the International Co that to the best of my knowledge to	onvention for the
Signed at	PRINCETON,	NEW JERSEY	Date _				
Inventor (1)	HANCONO	1410					
inventor (1)	JIANCONG (Type or Print)	LUC		(Sie	gnature in Full	No initials.)	
		3404 Hunters Glen Driv USA	e, (Midd	lesex	c County),	Plainsboro, New Jersey	08536
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- -	(Sig	gnature in Full	No initials.)	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		-	(Sig	gnature in Full	No initials.)	
Signed at	BEINING, CHI	NA	Date _	M	ay /25/	1 wo7	
Inventor (2)	(Type or Print)	<u> </u>		(Sil	nature in Full	No initials.)	
Po	ost Office Address	Room 1006, XinDiBiao,	No15 Yo	ng T	aiYuan, C	ingHe HaiDian District, E	Beijing
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		_	(Sig	nature in Full	No initials.)	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)			(Sig	nature in Full.	No initials.)	
Signed at	PRINCETON, I	NEW JERSEY	Date _				
Inventor (3)	PENG YIN (Type or Print)		-	(Sig	nature in Full.	No initials.)	
Po	ost Office Address	65 Warwick Road, (Mer	cer Coun	ity), V	Vest Wind	lsor, New Jersey 08550	USA
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	(Sig	nature in Full.	No initials.)	

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

(Signature in Full. No initials.)

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312

1

PATENT REEL: 023343 FRAME: 0409